PLACED ON FILE AT THE 8/22/89 MEETING OF THE VILLAGE BOARD

VACATED AND REPLACED WITH ORDINANCE 89-36 AND PASSED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD AT ITS SEPTEMBER 21, 1989 MEETING

#### ORDINANCE 89-34

# ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A VILLAGE PARKS AND RECREATION PROGRAMMING ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham is very fortunate to have active, capable, and dedicated civic service clubs and organizations which contribute greatly to the establishment and maintenance of recreation grounds and facilities in the Village; and

WHEREAS, community parks and recreation programs are important in any community, large or small. However, their importance in a small community can be justifiably exaggerated because they provide the bulk of the resources for the leisure time activities. Parks and recreational programs in a small community, should therefore be designed and located to provide a greater flexibility of use for a homogeneous group of people.

WHEREAS, in order to develop parks and recreational programs for the Village of Chatham, it has been decided by the Village President and Board of Trustees that a Parks and Recreation Programming Advisory Board be established to assist in the orderly development of parks and recreation programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

### Section 1 TITLE.

This Regulation shall be known and may be cited as the Parks and Recreation Programming Advisory Board Ordinance for the Village of Chatham.

## Section 2 FURPOSE.

The purpose of the Parks and Recreation Programming Advisory Board shall be to provide the planning, evaluation, implementation and administration required to <u>develop staff</u>, <u>facilities</u>, <u>parks and recreational programs</u> for the Village of Chatham.

## Section 3 DRGANIZATION.

A. The Parks and Recreation Programming Advisory Board, hereinafter referred to as the Board, shall consist of nine members, to be appointed by the Village Board of Trustees, after recommendation of the Trustee designated by the President to be in control of the Board.